Owner’s Manual

Full Motion
Flat Screen Wall Mount

MODEL: DWM1742MN

PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT!

Register your product for quicker service
and ultimate peace of mind.
You could also win an ISOBAR6ULTRA
surge protector—a $50 value!

www.tripplite.com/warranty

TRIPPLITE ©®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2014 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.

A CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY OR

14-04-281-933331.indb 1 4/28/2014 5:32:37 PM



NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly.

/\ WARNING

* Do not begin the installation until you have read and understood the instructions
and warnings contained in this manual. If you have any questions regarding any
of the instructions or warnings, please visit www.tripplite.com/support.

This mounting bracket was designed to be installed and utilized ONLY as
specified in this manual. Improper installation of this product may cause damage
or serious injury.

* This product should only be installed by someone of good mechanical ability,
with basic building experience and a full understanding of this instruction
manual.

Make sure that the mounting surface can safely support the combined load of
the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

* |If mounting to wood wall studs, make sure that mounting screws are anchored
into the center of the studs. The use of a stud finder is highly recommended.

* Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position
equipment.

* Tighten screws firmly, but do not over-tighten. Over-tightening can damage the
items, greatly reducing their holding power.

* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could
lead to product failure and personal injury.

Warranty & Warranty Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects
in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should

prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole
discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY

SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate
or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes
no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fithess of these devices for any specific application.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register the warranty for your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be
automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.
Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

2

14-04-281-933331.indb 2 4/28/2014 5:32:37 PM



Component Checklist

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to
installing. If any parts are missing or faulty, visit www.tripplite.com/support for service.

4Amm Hex Key (x1)

DWM1742MN (x1)

Package M
M4X14 (x4) M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4)

©) 1

D5 Washer (x4) D8 Washer (x4) Small Spacer (x8)
Package W

S

(7777

7Y @

Anchor Bolt (x3) Concrete Anchor (x3) D6 Washer (x3)
3

14-04-281-933331.indb 3 4/28/2014 5:32:38 PM



=)
?

=

= =K

| ——

= =7

o~
<

2a. Mount on Wood Stud Wall

- LI 50m’r'n 1.0
7 s
= === ’ I V l I@ 4mm
@— (2 5/32")
Find and mark (1 23
the exact
location of @
mounting holes

Drill pilot holes

W&
4 N\
/Mg!ﬁ
e
56 Washer = || =3 || =D
Anchor Bolt
)
©
(O R m—
9 )
Screw the wall
plate onto the
U wall

/\ WARNING

* Make sure that mounting screws are anchored into the center of the studs.
Use of a stud finder is highly recommended.

¢ |nstallers are responsible to provide hardware for other types of mounting situations.

¢ Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined
load of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

14-04-281-933331.indb 4 4/28/2014 5:32:38 PM



Find and mark the (4
exact location of
mounting holes

Drill pilot holes

Ziglz

D6 Washer
Concrete Anchor Anchor Bolt

l
‘ O
&

Screw the wall
plate onto the
wall

/\ WARNING

When installing wall mounts onto a concrete masonry unit (also known as a CMU or
“cinder block”), verify that the actual concrete thickness is at least 35mm (1-3/8”)
in order to hold the concrete anchors. DO NOT DRILL INTO MORTAR JOINTS! Be
sure to mount the wall mount with the included concrete anchors, D6 washers and
anchor bolts onto solid sections of the blocks. The solid sections can generally be
found 25mm (1”) toward the middle of the block from either end. An electric drill on
a slow setting is suggested to drill the hole rather than a hammer drill so as to avoid
breaking out the back of the hole when entering a hollow section.

Installers must verify that the supporting surface will safely support the combined
load of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.

14-04-281-933331.indb 5 4/28/2014 5:32:39 PM



§ 9 N
ég M4X14 / M5X14

M6X14 / M8X20
@_ D5 Washer
3 D8 Washer

Ny

Note: Firmly secure the VESA plate to the display using the appropriate screws, washers and spacers
(if necessary).

A Do not over-tighten screws.

‘ 14-04-281-933331.indb 6 4/28/2014 5:32:39 PM



4. Hang TV onto the Wall Plate

=

DL

[ <]

W/,

§

| |
* Using an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment, lift the display with attached VESA plate. Set the VESA
plate’s upper thumbscrew over the top flange of wall plate arm. Make sure the VESA plate’s lower screw fits

inside of the wall plate arm’s lower hole.
* Position a level on the horizontal and vertical sides of the display and adjust as needed.

* Reattach the lower thumbscrew to the VESA mount (removed in step 1). Tighten both thumbscrews.

7

4/28/2014 5:32:41 PM

14-04-281-933331.indb 7



5. Adjustment

4Amm Hex Key

Because the weight of displays vary, it is necessary to
slightly tighten or loosen the adjustment screw with the
L] supplied Hex Key.

+15°

-15°

Adjust to the desired location or tilt.

Maintenance

* Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).
* Please visit www.tripplite.com/support if you have any questions.

TRIPP LITE ®

n” nce.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA « www.tripplite.com/support
8

14-04-281-933331.indb 8 4/28/2014 5:32:44 PM



Manual del Propietario

Soporte de Movimiento
Completo para Instalacion en

Pared de Pantalla Plana
MODELO: DWM1742MN

PRECAUCION: NO EXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD M/:\Z(IMA DE CARGA INDICADA.
iPUEDE OCURRIR UNA LESION SEVERA O DANO A LA PROPIEDAD!

G\ 75¢75 / 100x100 17 - 42
)5 200x100 / 200200 pulg.
N LS
TRIPP.LITE ®
> ) ~— B

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2014 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.

14-04-281-933331.indb 9 4/28/2014 5:32:46 PM



NOTA: Lea completo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar la instalacion y ensamble.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

No inicie la instalacion hasta que haya leido y entendido las instrucciones
y advertencias contenidas en este manual. Si tiene algunas preguntas con
respecto a alguna de las instrucciones o advertencias, visite por favor
www.tripplite.com/support.

El soporte de instalacion fue disenado para instalarse y usarse SOLAMENTE
como se especifica en este manual. La instalacion incorrecta de este producto
puede causar danos o lesiones severas.

 Este producto debe ser instalado Unicamente por alguien con una buena
habilidad mecénica, experiencia basica de construccion y un entendimiento
completo de este manual de instrucciones.

Cercidrese que la superficie de instalacion pueda soportar con seguridad la
carga combinada de todo el hardware y componentes instalados.

Si se instala en paredes con entramados de madera, cerciérese que los
tornillos de instalacion estén anclados en el centro de los montantes. Es muy
recomendable el uso de un detector de montantes.

Utilice siempre un ayudante o equipo de elevacion mecanico para levantar y
colocar el equipo con seguridad.

Apriete los tornillos firmemente pero no en exceso. Apretar excesivamente los
tornillos puede danar los componentes, reduciendo grandemente su capacidad
de soporte.

* Este producto esta disenado para usarse sélo en interiores. El utilizar este
producto en exteriores podria conducir a fallas del producto y lesiones
personales.

Garantia Limitada por 5 Afos

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esté
libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 anos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si
el producto prueba ser defectuoso en material o0 mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor repararé o
reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A DANOS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO,
ABUSO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LA ESTIPULADA AQUI.
EXCEPTO A LA EXTENSION PROHIBIDA POR LA LEY APLICABLE, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO
TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO

DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; Y ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES Y
CONSECUENCIALES. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto dura una garantia y algunos estados
no permiten la exclusion de limitacion de dafos incidentales o consecuenciales, de modo que las limitaciones
anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener
otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es
adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el
fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

10

14-04-281-933331.indb 10 4/28/2014 5:32:46 PM



Accesorios y Partes Incluidas en el Empaque

IMPORTANTE: Asegurese antes de instalar, de haber recibido todas las partes de acuerdo a la lista
de comprobacion de componentes. Si faltase cualquier parte o estuviese dafada, visite
www.tripplite.com/support para solicitar servicio.

Llave Hexagonal de 4 mm (x1)

Paquete M
M4X14 (x4) MB5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4)

©) 1

Arandela D5 (x4) Arandela D8 (x4) Espaciador Pequeno (x8)
Paquete W

S

(7777
A7y O)
Tornillo de Anclaje (x3) Taquete (x3) Arandela D6 (x3)
11

14-04-281-933331.indb 11 4/28/2014 5:32:46 PM



1. Separe la Placa VESA del Montaje para Pared

>
T/

=)
=
=>

| —

e V/ L= Y St W

~ 1.1 50mm]l ]
W/E' e,
il =] | [T T[kee

=

Encuentre (4 Mz 2
y marque
la posicion
exacta de los o)
orificios de

instalacion

Barrene los orificios piloto

. N
4 N\
/Mg;z
e DG = || =3 || =D
Tornillo de Anclaje
)
©
S @——
)
Atornille el
soporte de pared
i en la pared

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Cercidrese que los tornillos de instalacion estén anclados en el centro de los montantes.
Es muy recomendable usar un detector de montantes.

Los instaladores son responsables de proporcionar los accesorios para otros tipos de
soluciones de instalacion.

Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad la
carga combinada del equipo y los accesorios y componentes agregados.

14-04-281-933331.indb 12 4/28/2014 5:32:47 PM



2h. Instalacion sobre Ladrillos Solidos o Bloques de Concreto

posicion exacta de los
orificios de instalacion

Encuentre y marque la (4
@)

Barrene los
orificios piloto

= || =3 || =
Arandela D6
Ancla para Concreto Tornillo de Anclaje

|

oA B
Atornille el
soporte de
©) ey pared en la
<@ 0 pared

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Al instalar soportes de pared en una unidad de mamposteria de concreto
(conocida también como blogues de concreto), verifique que el espesor real

del concreto sea de al menos 35 mm (1-3/8”) a fin de sujetar los anclajes para
concreto. iNO TALADRE EN LAS UNIONES DE ARGAMASA! Aseglrese de instalar el
soporte de pared con las anclas para concreto, arandelas D6 y tornillos de anclaje
incluidos en las secciones solidas de los bloques. Las secciones sdlidas pueden
encontrarse generalmente a 25 mm (1”) hacia el centro del bloque en cada
extremo. Se sugiere utilizar un taladro eléctrico a baja velocidad para barrenar el
orificio en vez de un rotomartillo para evitar rotura de la parte posterior del orificio
al entrar en una seccién hueca.

Los instaladores deben verificar que la superficie de apoyo soporte con seguridad
la carga combinada del equipo y los accesorios y componentes agregados.

14-04-281-933331.indb 13 4/28/2014 5:32:47 PM



7 N
v'e % x% ™ @

,@& M4x14 / M5X14

M6X14 / M8X20
/@_Arandela D5
4 Arandela D8

\~

Parte superior
delaTVv

Parte superior
delaTVv

Nota: Asegure firmemente la placa VESA a la pantalla usando los tornillos, arandelas y espaciadores apropiados
(si fuera necesario).

A No apriete excesivamente los tornillos

14

‘ 14-04-281-933331.indb 14 4/28/2014 5:32:47 PM



4. Cuelgue la TV en la Placa de Pared

14-04-281

=)
=

(= =7

e
=<

M/

Usando un ayudante o equipo de elevacién mecanico, levante la pantalla con la placa VESA acoplada.
Coloque el tornillo de mariposa superior de la placa VESA sobre la brida del brazo de la placa de pared.
Cerciorese de que los tornillos inferiores de la placa VESA ajusten dentro del orificio inferior del brazo de la

placa de pared.

Coloque un nivel en los lados horizontal y vertical de la pantalla y ajuste segin sea necesario.

Reinstale el tornillo de mariposa inferior al soporte VESA (retirado en el paso 1). Apriete ambos tornillos de

mariposa.

-933331.indb 15

4/28/2014 5:32:49 PM



Llave Hexagonal
de 4 mm

Dado que puede variar el peso de la pantalla, es
necesario apretar o aflojar ligeramente el tornillo de
ajuste con Llave Hexagonal suministrada.

+15°

-15°

Ajuste a la posicién o inclinacion deseada.

Mantenimiento

* Compruebe a intervalos regulares (al menos cada tres meses) que el soporte esté seguro para usarse.
* Si tiene alguna pregunta, visite por favor a www.tripplite.com/support.

TRIPP-LITE

0

Manufactura

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

14-04-281-933331.indb 16 4/28/2014 5:32:52 PM



Manuel de l'utilisateur

Montage mural pour écran

plat de mouvement complet
MODELE : DWM1742MN

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS EXCEDER LA CAPACITE PONDERALE MAXIMUM INDIQUEE.
DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS RISQUENT DE SE PRODUIRE!

“W%é 75x75/100x100
g/ 200x100/200x200

TRIPP.LITE ©®

llenc

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL USA 60609 * www.tripplite.com/support
Droits d'auteur © 2014 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.

14-04-281-933331.indb 17 4/28/2014 5:32:54 PM



REMARQUE : Lire le manuel d'instructions en entier avant de commencer l'installation et I'assemblage.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Ne pas commencer liinstallation avant d'avoir lu et compris les instructions et les
avertissements contenus dans le présent manuel. Si vous avez des questions
concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez visiter www.tripplite.
com/support.

Ce support de montage a été congu pour étre installé et utilise UNIQUEMENT tel
que spécifié dans le présent manuel. Une mauvaise installation de ce produit
pourrait causer des dommages ou des blessures graves.

¢ Ce produit ne devrait étre installé que par une personne ayant de bonnes
aptitudes en mécanique et une expérience de base en construction de méme
gu’une pleine connaissance du présent manuel d’instructions.

S’assurer que la surface d’appui peut supporter sans risque la charge combinée
de I'’équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

Si le produit est monté sur des montants muraux en bois, s'assurer que les vis
de montage sont ancrées au centre des montants. Il est fortement recommandé
d'utiliser un localisateur de montants.

Toujours faire appel a un assistant ou utiliser de I'équipement de levage
mécanique pour soulever et positionner I'équipement sans risque.

* Serrer fermement les vis, mais sans trop serrer. Trop serrer les vis risquerait de
les endommager, réduisant considérablement leur résistance a I'arrachement.

e Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé a l'intérieur uniquement. L'utilisation de ce
produit a I'extérieur pourrait entrainer une défaillance du produit et des lésions
corporelles.

Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt
de tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le
produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matiere ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur
s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UN ACCIDENT,
D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR NE DONNE AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA
MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE
GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas
de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation
des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas
s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits
qui varient selon la juridiction).

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant l'utilisation si cet appareil est
approprié, adéquat et slr pour l'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations
importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a I'aptitude ou I'adaptation de ces dispositifs
pour une application spécifique.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans
préavis.

18

14-04-281-933331.indb 18 4/28/2014 5:32:54 PM



Liste de vérification des composants

IMPORTANT : Veuillez vous assurer d'avoir recu toutes les pieces conformément a la liste de
vérification des composants avant de procéder a linstallation. Si des pieces sont
mangquantes ou défectueuses, visitez www.tripplite.com/support pour obtenir de l'aide.

Clé hexagonale de 4 mm (x1)

DWM1742MN (x1)

Emballage M

(o (- { Do

M4X14 (x4) M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4)

©) 1

Rondelle D5 (x4) Rondelle D8 (x4) Petite entretoise
(x8)

Emballage W

77
0000 O)
Boulon d'ancrage Ancrage a béton (x3) Rondelle D6 (x3)
(x3)
19

14-04-281-933331.indb 19 4/28/2014 5:32:54 PM



1. Séparer la plaque VESA du montage mural.

=)
[
=
=)
[
T/

A= =000 T
N | S ———

i
E,

e —————

7z
N

> 1.1 50mm]].{
o
i LRl d
= === V I@ 4mm
@— (2 5/32")
Trouver et (4 Mz
marquer
I’emplacement @
exact des trous
de montage.

- N —
w9/ Percer des avant-trous.
4 N\
/B‘-&"
e D6 = || =3 || =D
Boulon d'ancrage
)
©
S D——
)

Visser la plaque
murale au

mur.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

» S'assurer que les vis de montage sont ancrées au centre des montants.
Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser un localisateur de montants.

* Les installateurs sont responsables de fournir la quincaillerie pour tout autre type de
situations de montage.

* Les installateurs doivent s'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la
charge combinée de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

14-04-281-933331.indb 20 4/28/2014 5:32:54 PM



2h. Montage sur de la brique solide ou des blocs en béton

Trouver et marquer
I'emplacement exact
des trous de montage.

Percer des avant-
trous.

Ziglz

Rondelle D6

Ancrage a béton Boulon d'ancrage

!
‘ O
@xo|| g

Visser la
plaque
S o murale au
%ﬂ@ D mur.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Lorsque les montages muraux sont installés sur un élément de magonnerie en béton
(également appelé bloc de béton ou « bloc de béton de machefer »), vérifier que
I’épaisseur réelle du béton est d’au moins moins 35 mm (1-3/8 po) afin que le béton
puisse supporter les ancrages a béton. NE PAS PERCER DANS LES JOINTS DE MORTIER!
S’assurer de monter le montage mural avec les ancrages a béton, les rondelles D6 et
les boulons d’ancrage inclus dans les sections solides des blocs. Les sections solides

se trouvent habituellement a 25 mm (1 po) vers le milieu du bloc a partir de chaque
extrémité. Il est suggéré d’utiliser une perceuse électrique pour percer un trou plutt
qu’un marteau perforateur afin d’éviter d’endommager I'arriere du trou en présence d’un
espace vide.

Les installateurs doivent s'assurer que la surface d'appui va supporter sans risque la
charge combinée de I'équipement et de tout le matériel et composants attachés.

14-04-281-933331.indb 21 4/28/2014 5:32:55 PM



7 N
ve % x% ™ @

,@& M4X14 / M5X14

M6X14 / M8X20
®__Rondelle D5
4 Rondelle D8

Ny

Dessus de
la télévision

Dessus de
la télévision

Remarque : Attacher fermement la plaque VESA a I'écran en utilisant les vis, les rondelles et les entretoises
(au besoin).

A Ne pas trop serrer les vis.

22

‘ 14-04-281-933331.indb 22 4/28/2014 5:32:55 PM



4. Suspendre la télévision sur la plaque murale.

M/

* Faire appel a un assistant ou utiliser de I’équipement de levage mécanique pour soulever I'écran avec la
plaque VESA. Visser la vis de serrage supérieure de la plaque VESA sur la bride supérieure du bras de la
plaque murale. S’assurer que la vis inférieure de la plaque VESA s’insére dans le trou inférieur du bras de la
plaque murale.

* Positionner un niveau sur les c6tés horizontaux et verticaux de I'écran et ajuster au besoin.

* Rattacher la vis de serrage inférieure au montage VESA (enlevée a I'étape 1). Serrer les deux vis de serrage.

23

14-04-281-933331.indb 23 4/28/2014 5:32:56 PM



Clé hexagonale
de 4 mm

Parce que le poids des écrans varie, il est nécessaire de
serrer ou de desserrer légerement la vis de réglage avec
la Clé hexagonale fournie.

+15°

-15°

s +4°

Régler en fonction de l'emplacement et de l'angle désirés.

Entretien
« Vérifier a intervalles réguliers que le support peut étre utilisé de fagon slire et sécuritaire (au moins tous les

trois mois).
* Veuillez visiter www.tripplite.com/support si vous avez des questions.

TRIPP.LITE ®

Excellence.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL USA 60609 * www.tripplite.com/support

14-04-281-933331.indb 24 4/28/2014 5:32:58 PM



PYKOBOACTBO nojib3oBatena

KpoHLwTelH ANA HaCTeHHOr0 MOHTaXa
MA0CKOro 3KpaHa ¢ NOIHOMacCLUTabHbIM
BuAeon3obpaxkeHnem
MOZENb: DWM1742MN

BHUMAHMWE! HE NPEBILUAVTE MAKCUMATIBHO ONYCTUMBIN BEC.
3T0 MOXET NPUYUHUTD CYLLECTBEHHDIA BPEZ 3010POBbIO HOAEN UM MATEPUATIbHbIN YLLIEPB!
17-42 .
>

N 75x75/100x100 RI0iiMOB
¥/ 200x100/200x200 (3-107am) ﬁ
i o -
l ‘ ‘ I Manufacturing
Exc e.
- =

ellenc

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsetca aBTopckum npasom © 2014 Tripp Lite. [lepeneuatka 3anpeLuaetcs.

14-04-281-933331.indb 25 4/28/2014 5:32:59 PM



MPUMEYAHME. Mepen Hauanom ycTaHoBKY v COOPKI MOAYNA BHUMATENbHO U3yyuTe BCe pasaenbl pyKoBOACTBA.

/\  BHUMAHME

+ He HaunHaiie ycTaHOBKY 210 Tex NOp, M0OKa He 03HAKOMUTECh CO BCEMY YKa3aHUAMU U peaynpexaeHnamu,
W3N10KEHHBIMI B HACTOALLIEM PYKOBOACTBE, U HE NOIAMETe UX CMbIC. B cnyuae BO3HNUKHOBEHNA y BaC KaKuX-
160 BONPOCOB OTHOCUTENBHO NH0ObIX YKa3aHi U1 NpedynpeXxaeHuil npurnallaem Bac NoCeTUTb CTpaHLY
www.tripplite.com/support.

« JTOT MOHTaXHblii KPOHLUTEIH NPefHa3HaueH AnA ycTaHoBKN 1 ncnonb3osanms TONIbKO B cootBeTcTBIM €
yKa3aHNAMM, U3N0XKeEHHbIMU B HACTOALLIEM pyKoBoACTBe. HenpaBuibHasA ycTaHOBKa AaHHOTO MOAYNA MOXeT
MPMBECTY K NPUYMHEHII MaTepUanbHOrO yiepba uin CyLecTBeHHOro Bpefa 340PoBbI0 0feli.

+ YcTaHoBKa AaHHOTO U3AenNA LOMKHA NpOM3BOANTHCA TOMbKO CNELMAnUCTOM C AOCTAaTOYHOI TeXHUYECKON
KBaJ'IMq)I/IKaLlMEVI 11 6330BbIMU HaBbIKaMM CTPOUTENbCTBA, B MONHON Mepe MOHUMAKLLUM CMbICT MH¢0pMaL|VIVI,
3NI0EHHOI B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

« Ybeautecb B TOM, UTO MOHTa)KHas MOBEPXHOCTb MOXET C 3anacom BblAEPXMBaTb CYMMAPHYI0 Harpysky,
(03/1aBaemMyio oﬁopynosaumem N BCEMI BXOAALLMMI B KOMNNEKT A€TANIAMMN OCHACTKN 1 APYrUMIA
KOMMOHEHTamu.

« B cnyuae MoHTaxa C KpenneHneM K iepeBAHHbIM eMeHTaM CTEHOBOTO Kapkaca CielyeT 00ecneymTs
BBEPTbIBaHME KPENeXXHbIX BIUHTOB MO LIEHTPY TakuX IeMEHTOB. B 3T0M cllyuae pekoMeHZyeTcA UCnonb30BaHme
JIETEKTOPa HEOZHOPOAHOCTEI.

« [lna 6e3onacHoro nogbema 1 Haanexallero pasmeLueHna 0bopysoBaHua 06a3aTenbHo obpaluaiitecs 3a
MOMOLLbIO UM NOMb3YiiTeCh MEXaHNUECKMY FPY30M0AbEMHbIMU CPEACTBAMM.

+ Bunbl Cnefiyet 3aTaruBatb NN0THO, HO HE NEPETATNBaA UX. HQPETHFMBaHME MOXET NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUIO
KpenexHblX AeTaneid, YTo 3HaUUTENbHO YXYALUT NPOYHOCTb KpenneHus.

« [laHHoe u3penue npefHa3HaueHo ANA NCNoNb30BaHIA TONbKO B 3aKPbITbIX NoMelLeHnAX. cnonb3oBanme
JaHHOTO M3AENA Ha OTKPbITOM BO3ZyXe MOXET NPUBECTY K €r0 BbIX0AY M3 CTPOA 1 NPUYMHEHINI BPEAA
3[10POBbI0 Nt0fieN.

[apaHTuiiHble 06A3aTenbCTBa

YcnoBua 5-neTHeii orpaHUYeHHOI rapaHTUK

I'IponaBeu rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBUE U3HAYANbHBIX I.'le¢€KTOB MaTepuana unu U3roToBeHus B TeyeHue 5 neT C MOMeHTa nepsoﬁ MOKYNKN AHHOTO n3aenua
Mpy yCIoBNN €ro NCnosb30BaHnA B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMM N KHemy'y B Cyyae npoABNeHnA KaKix-nnoo )1€¢EKTOB marepuana
VNN N3rOTOB/IEHUA B TEYEHME YKA3aHHOr0 nepuoaa HPOABBELL OCYLLeCTBNIACT PEMOHT WNII 3aMeHY JAHHOTO U3JennA UCKNKUYNTENbHO N0 (BOEMY YCMOTPEHNH).

JIEACTBIE HACTOSLLIEA TAPAHTI HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA HA CIYYAI ECTECTBEHHOTO U3HOCA WV NOBPEXAEHNS B PE3Y/ILTATE ABAPUM,
HEHAZNEXALLIETO UCTIONb30BAHWS, HAPYLLEHWA MPABWI SKCMNYATALIW UMW XATATHOCTA. NPOZABEL| HE MPELOCTABNAET HUKAKUX ABHO
BbIPAXKEHHbIX TAPAHTIV 3A UCKTIKOYEHWEM NPAMO W3NIOXKEHHOI B HACTOALUEM JIOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKMIOYEHWEM CTYYAEB, 3ATIPELLEHHBIX
JIEACTBYIOLLIM 3AKOHOZATENbCTBOM, BCE NOZPA3YMEBAEMbIE TAPAHTUM, BKIHOYAA BCE FAPAHTI MPUTOAHOCTY ANA MPOLAXM WK
J1CNONb30BAHIA N0 HASHAYEHMIO, OTPAHIYEHDI N0 NPOAOMKUTENBHOCTI AENCTBIA BbILIEYKA3AHHBIM FAPAHTUIHbIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, U3
HACTOALLIEV TAPAHTUN ABHBIM OBPA30M MCKTIOYAKOTCA BCE NOBOYHBIE, CTYYAIHBIE U KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKM. (B HexoTopbix WTatax He AonyckaeTca
BBE/ieHMe OrpaHuyeHMii Ha NPOROMKUTENLHOCTD AEVCTBUA TEX WM UHbIX NOAPa3yMeBAEMbIX FapaHTHi, @ B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKAIOYEHHE WK OTpaHyyeHie
pasmepa No60YHbIX WA KOCBEHHbIX YOBITKOB. B 3TUX CyuasX BbILLIEU3NOMKEHHbIE OTPAHUYEHNSA WY UCKITIOUEHIA MOTYT Ha BAC HE PACTPOCTPAHATLCA.
HacToAwwas rapaHTva NpesocTaBNAeT Bam KOHKPETHblE I0pUANYECKIE NPaBa, @ HAGOP APYTUX BALLIMX NPAB MOXET BbiTb Pa3NMYHbIM B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT
fopucAMKLMK).

BHUMAHUE! [lo Hauana ncnonb3oBaHMA AAHHOTO YCTPOIICTBA NONb30BaTENb OMKEH YOEAUTLCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNAETCA NPUTOAHBIM, COOTBETCTBYHLMM
uny 6e3onacHbiM ANA NpesnonaraeMoro npuMeHeHus. B cas3n ¢ 60nbLunm pazHoo6pasuem KOHKPETHbIX NPUMEHeHHii NPOU3BOAUTEND He JaeT KaKux-nibo
3aBepeHMii N rapaHTHil OTHOCUTENbHO NPUTOAHOCTIA aHHbIX U3AENHiA A KaKOTO-N160 KOHKPETHOT0 MPUMEHEHIA WM UX COOTBETCTBIA KaKM-NG0
KOHKPETHbIM TpeBoBaHUAM.

Komnatus Tripp Lite nocToAHHO coBepLUEHCTBYET CBOI0 NPOAYKLMIO. B CBA3U € 5TUM BO3MOXHO M3MeHeH1e TeXHUYECKIX XapaKTepucTyk 6e3
npeABapUTENbHOTO yBEAOMAEHNA.

26

14-04-281-933331.indb 26 4/28/2014 5:32:59 PM



BHUMAHME! Nepen Hauanom ycraHoK# y6enyTech B TM, 4T BaMi MOAYUEHbI BCe AeTau CONIAaCHO NepeyHio KoMMeKTaLi.
B cnyuae oTcyTCTBIA MK MOBPEX/EHIA KaKUX-NIG0 fieTaneii 06paTuTech 33 MOMOLLbIO Ha CTpaHmLy www.tripplite.com/support.

WWecturpanHblii kntoy 4 mm (1 wr.)

DWM1742MN (1 wr.)

YnakoBouHbIil kKomnnekt M

(o (- { Do

M4X14 (4 wr.) M5X14 (4 wr.) M6X14 (4 wr.) M8X20 (4 wr.)

©) 1

Wllaii6a D5 (4 wr.) LUiait6a D8 (4 r.) Manas npoctaska (8 wr.)

YnakoBouHblit kKomnnekt W

@ ‘\Q\A QA ‘\
17y, J
AHKepHbiii 60T (3 T.) AHkep ana 6eToHa (2 wr.) Illaii6a D6 (3 wr.)
27

14-04-281-933331.indb 27 4/28/2014 5:32:59 PM



1. Otaenute nnactuny VESA oT HacTeHHOr0 KpOHLUTEliHa

=)
[
r/

= =D 2

=)
-
//

vy — 4\)

Q=2 7

= N ==D(

7= =7

It
| ——

- "
=

2a. erl’lﬂeHMe K (TeHe C AepeBAHHbIM KapKacom

1.1 50mm]l.{
2 ‘ AT T
= AV e

Onpepenuten (4 Mz
pasmerbTe TouHoe
MecTononoxexune @
MOHTXKHbIX
oTBepCTHiA

BbicBepnuTe HanpasnALMe 0TBEPCTUA

e

)
©
S ——
oy
MpusunTUTe
NNacTuHy K

(TeHe

AnkepHbiii 6onT

/N BHUMAHME

Heo6xoaumo o6ecneunTs BBEPTbIBAHME KPENEXHbIX BUHTOB M0 LIEHTPY EMEHTOB KapKaca.
(3701 L{eNbI0 HACTOATENbHO PEKOMEHAIYETCA MCMOMb30BaHME AETEKTOPA HEOAHOPOAHOCTEN.

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 32 06ecneyeHne noaxoaALLeit KpEI'Ie)KHOVI OCHACTKU ANna Apyrux CNoco60B MOHTaXa Bo3/araeTcs
Ha yCTaHOBLL}Ka.

YcTaHOBLUMK 06413aH YO AUTHCA B TOM, UTO ONOPHAA OBEPXHOCTb C 3aMacoM BbIAEPXKUT CyMMapHYI0 Harpy3Ky,
C03/1aBaeMyto 060py/0BaHIEM 11 BCEMI BXOAALYMMI B KOMMAEKT AETANAMM OCHACTKY U APYTAMY KOMMOHEHTaMN.

14-04-281-933331.indb 28 4/28/2014 5:33:00 PM



2b. KpenneHue K cnnowiHomy Kupnuuy unu 6eToHHomy 610Ky

Onpenen UTe U pasmeTbTe
TOYHOEe MecTonoNoXeHue
MOHTaXXHbIX 0TBePCTHil

BbicBepnute
Hanpasnalowme
oTBepcTUA

sz

WWiait6a D6

AHKkep ana betoHa AHKepHblit 6onT

!
‘ O
&

MpusunTUTe

NNacTUHY K

CTeHe
ece g A

/N BHUMAHME

« [lpy MOHTaXe HaCTEHHDIX KPOHLLTEIiHOB Ha GETOHHDIiA CTPOUTENbHBIIE 610K (M3BECTHBIN Takxe kak BCh unu
“wnakobeToHHbIA 6110K”) y6eauTech B TOM, uTo GaKTUueckad ToNLuHa 6eToHa COCTaBNAT He MeHee 35 MM C Liefblo
obecneyenua Haanexalueii Gukcaumum aHkepoB ans 6eToHa. He BbicBepnBaiite 0TBEPCTUA B LLIBAX, 3aNONHEHHbIX
CTPOMTENbHBIM pacTBopom! KpoHLuTeliH AnA HaCTEHHOTO MOHTaXa 0643aTesbHO ClieyeT MOHTUPOBATb C NOMOLLbH
MoCTaBNAEMbIX B KOMMIEKTE C HUM aHKepOB 1A 6eTOHa, Lwaii6 D6 1 aHKepHbIX 601TOB B CNNOLLHBIX YacTAX 6710K0B.
CnoLwHble YacTv 06bIYHO HAXOAATCA Ha PaccTOAHUM 25 MM OT Nt60ro 13 Kpaes 610K K ero LeHTpy. Bo u3bexanue
pa3pyLUeHua 3aHell CTEeHKM 0TBEPCTIA NPy NONafaHUK CBepNa B NONYH YaCTb, ANA BbICBEPNBAHNA OTBEPCTUA
peKoMeHAYeTCA UCMIONb30BaTh dEKTPUUECKYHO Apenb HA Manoi CKopoCTI BpaLLieHIa BMecTo nepdoparopa.

YcTaHOBLUMK 06413aH Y6 ANTHCA B TOM, UTO ONOPHAA IOBEPXHOCTb C 3aMaCcOM BbIAEPXKUT CyMMapHYI0 Harpy3Ky,
C03/1aBaeMmylo 060py0BaHIEM 1 BCEMM BXOAALLMMM B KOMIIEKT AETANAMM OCHACTKY U APYTUMIU KOMMOHEHTaMU.

14-04-281-933331.indb 29 4/28/2014 5:33:00 PM



3. YcraHoBuTe Ha mecTo nnacTuny VESA

T 9 N
v'e % x% ™ @

,@& M4X14/ M5X14

M6X14./ M8X20
R waitabs
S Wait6a D8

\~

BepxHss kpomKa
TeneBy30pa

BepxHss kpomKa
TeneBy30pa

p . MnoTHo np Te nnacTiHy VESA K AUCTneto C MCronb30BaHiem COOTBETCTBYIOLLYX BUHTOB, LLA16 1 pacnopok (1w HeoBXoanmocTh).

P

A He nepetaruBaiite BUHTBI.

30

‘ 14-04-281-933331.indb 30 4/28/2014 5:33:00 PM



4, MoBecbTe TeneBM30p Ha NNACTUHY ANA KPeNNeHNsA K CTeHe

=)
=

(= =7

[

| |

06paTVBLLMCb 32 NOMOLLIbIO WA BOCTIONb30BABLLMCH MeXaHIUeCkM MObeMHbIM 060pyA0BaHIEM, IOAHUMUTE Aucnneii C IPUKPenieHHoi K Hemy
nnactuxoit VESA. Bcrasbre 7l BUHT C ar il ANA Kp nnactuHbl VESA yepe3 BepxHuil naHeL) KpOHLUTEIiHA MACTUHbI

P

LA HACTEHHOTO MOHTaXa. YOeuTeCh B TOM, UTO HUXKHWI BUHT ANA KpenneHna nnactuHbl VESA B060ZHO BXOZUT B HIKHEe 0TBEpCTME NIaCTUHbI ANA
HACTEHHOr0 MOHTaXa.

A

™.

« [lpunoxwTe ypoBeHb K ropu30HTasbHbIM 1 BEpTUKAbHBIM CTOPOHAM AUCTIIEA 1 CKOPPEKTUPYiiTe ero B Clyyae He

« BBepHuTE HWXHWI BUHT C HaKaTaHHOI rONOBKOIA (BbIBEPHYTHIA Ha wWare 1) 06paTHo B KpoHLUTeiiH VESA. 3aTAHUTE 062 BUHTA C HaKaTaHHOIA rONIOBKOIA.

31

14-04-281-933331.indb 31 4/28/2014 5:33:02 PM



5. PerynupoBka

LWlecturpaHHbIii kntoy
4mm

B cBA31 ¢ pasHuLieit B Bece p Avcnnees Heof anerka
MOATAHYTb UK 0CNA6UTL PErynMpoBOYHbIiA BUHT C NOMOLLIbIO NOCTaBAAEMOTO
B KomnnekTe LLlecturpanHbiii Kntoy.

80°

OTperynMpyVlTe MN0N0XKEHNEe UNK Yron HaknoHa.

TexHuueckoe 06cnyKnBaHue
o PerynﬂpHo (He pexe, 4em pa3 B Tpu mecsALa) nposepm?ﬁe HaAeXHOCTb KpenneHna Kponuneﬁua 11 6€30NMacHOCTb €ro UCNoNb30BaHMA.
« B cnyyae Bo3HUKHOBEHUA Kakvx-n160o BONPOCOB NpurnaLiaem Bac noceTuTb crpamLly www.tripplite.com/support.

TREP@TE 0

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

14-04-281-933331.indb 32 4/28/2014 5:33:03 PM



Benutzerhandbuch

Vollbewegliche

Flachbildschirm-Wandbefestigung
MODELL: DWM1742MN

ACHTUNG: DAS ANGEGEBENE MAXIMALGEWICHT DARF NICHT UBERSCHRITI'EN WERDEN.
ES KONNEN SCHWERE KORPERVERLETZUNGEN ODER ERHEBLICHE SACHSCHADEN EINTRETEN!

g\ 75 x 75/100 x 100 1(745 ?21(2)(7)“ ~—
) 200 x 100/200 x 200 o) E&

TRIPP.LITE ©®

llenc

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2014 Tripp Lite. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

14-04-281-933331.indb 33 4/28/2014 5:33:05 PM



HINWEIS: Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen.

/\ WARNUNG

Beginnen Sie mit der Installation erst, nachdem Sie die Anweisungen und
Warnungen in diesem Handbuch gelesen und verstanden haben. Falls Sie Fragen
bezliglich der Anweisungen oder Warnungen haben, besuchen Sie
www.tripplite.com/support.

Die Halterung sollte nur wie in diesem Handbuch angegeben installiert und
verwendet werden. Die unsachgemage Installation dieses Produkts kann zu
Sachschaden oder schweren Verletzungen flhren.

Dieses Produkt darf nur von einer Person mit guten Montagefahigkeiten und
Grunderfahrung im Bauwesen montiert werden, die alle Anweisungen in der
vorliegenden Montageanleitung vollstandig verstanden hat.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gewicht des Gerats
sowie des zugehdrigen Materials und sdmtlicher zugehoriger Komponenten
sicher tragen kann.

Stellen Sie bei der Montage an Holzwandbalken sicher, dass die
Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert sind. Wir empfehlen die
Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

* Verwenden Sie eine mechanische Hebevorrichtung, um das Gerat sicher
anzuheben und zu positionieren.

Die Schrauben fest anziehen, ohne sie zu Uberdrehen. Durch zu festes Anziehen
kénnen die Schrauben beschadigt werden, wodurch die Haltekraft stark reduziert wird.

Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in geschlossenen Raumen bestimmt. Die
Verwendung des Produkts im Freien kann zu Fehlfunktionen und Verletzungen
fUhren.

5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkaufer garantiert fir einen Zeitraum von finf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch
Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es geméag aller zutreffenden Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt

in diesem Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkaufer diese Fehler nach eigenem
Ermessen beheben oder das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER
UNTERLASSUNG WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT. AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND
AUSDRUCKLICH DARGELEGTEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI
GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN VON DEN GULTIGEN GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN
GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE GARANTIEN FUR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF
DIE OBEN FESTGELEGTE GARANTIEDAUER BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE
FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da einige Lander den Ausschluss oder die
Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder beildufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von implizierten
Garantien oder die zeitliche Beschrankung einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten
Beschrankungen flr Sie moglicherweise nicht zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte. Sie haben
jedoch méglicherweise andere Rechte, die abhangig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kdnnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung Uberprifen, ob das Gerat fir den beabsichtigten Zweck
geeignet und angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die Anwendungen variieren kénnen, Ubernimmt der
Hersteller keine Garantie bezliglich der Eignung dieser Gerate flr einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

Tripp Lite hat den Grundsatz, sich kontinuierlich zu verbessern. Spezifikationen kdnnen ohne Anklndigung
geandert werden.

34

14-04-281-933331.indb 34 4/28/2014 5:33:05 PM



Komponentenliste

WICHTIG: Uberprifen Sie, ob Sie alle in der Komponentenliste aufgefiihrten Teile erhalten haben,
bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Wenn Teile beschadigt oder nicht vorhanden sind,
besuchen Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

4 mm Inbusschlissel (x1)

DWM1742MN (x1)

Paket M
M4X14 (x4) M5X14 (x4) M6X14 (x4) M8X20 (x4)

©) 1

D5 Beilagscheibe D8 Beilagscheibe Kleiner Abstandhalter
(x4) (x4) (x8)

Paket W

77
A7y O)
Ankerbolzen (x3) Betonanker (x3) D6 Beilagscheibe (x3)
35

14-04-281-933331.indb 35 4/28/2014 5:33:05 PM



=)
“!!
=)
=
)
[
~

A= =000 T
N | ————

= =D

e —————

e
S T==0
s T ———

=

7z
N

2a. Befestigen am Holzwandbalken

) 50mm []
7 ‘ % AT I
P (}/T' l\/ %mﬁ
Markieren Sie “
== (RN
6

Bohren Sie die Fiihrungslocher

4 N\
e - .
St Belagscheibe = | = || =

Ankerbolzen

)
©
S @——
)
Schrauben Sie
die Wandplatte
U an die Wand

/\ WARNUNG

 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Befestigungsschrauben in der Mitte der Balken verankert sind.
Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Balkensuchers.

* Fur andere Befestigungsarten muss das Material vom Monteur bereitgestellt werden.

* Der Monteur muss sicherstellen, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gesamtgewicht
des Gerats sowie das zugehorige Material und die zugehorigen Komponenten tragen kann.

14-04-281-933331.indb 36 4/28/2014 5:33:05 PM



2b. Montage an Backstein oder Beton
3 A

Markieren Sie die |1
genaue Position der
Befestigungslocher

©

Bohren Sie die
Fiithrungslocher

= || =3 || =
D6 Beilagscheibe

Betonanker Ankerbolzen

I
‘ D
5%

ﬂ q Schrauben
N Sie die

0 Wandplatte
an die Wand

/\ WARNUNG

* Bei der Montage von Wandbefestigungen an Wanden aus Betonsteinen (auch
Porenbetonsteine oder Betonschalsteine genannt) zuerst Uberprifen, dass die tatsachliche
Betondicke mindestens 35 mm (1 3/8 Zoll) betragt, damit die Betonanker sicher gehalten
werden. Keine Bohrldcher in die Mértelfugen bohren! Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die
Wandbefestigung mit den mitgelieferten Betonankern, D6-Beilagscheiben und Ankerbolzen
an einem starken Abschnitt des Betonsteines montieren. Ein solcher starker Abschnitt
befindet sich normalerweise etwa 25 mm (1 Zoll) von einem der Enden entfernt zur Mitte
des Betonsteines hin. Anstelle einer Schlagbohrmaschine wird zum Bohren des Bohrloches
eine elektrische Bohrmaschine mit geringer Drehzahl empfohlen, um ein Ausbrechen des
Werkstoffs am Bohrlochausgang zu verhindern, wo der Hohlraum beginnt.

Der Monteur muss sicherstellen, dass die verwendete Montageflache das Gesamtgewicht des
Gerats einschliefilich des zugehdrigen Materials und aller angebrachten Komponenten tragen
kann.

14-04-281-933331.indb 37 4/28/2014 5:33:05 PM



3. Installieren der VESA-Platte

T 9 N
v'e % x% ™ @

@59 M4X14 / M5X14

&_ M6X14 / M8X20

8 D5 Beilagscheibe

‘ D8 Beilagscheibe

Oberseite des
Fernsehers

M8X20

Bilagscheibe

Oberseite des
Fernsehers

Kleiner\Abgtandhalter
& Kieiner Abstandhalter

Hinweis: Die VESA-Platte unter Verwendung der geeigneten Schrauben, Beilagscheiben und Abstandhalter (falls
erforderlich) fest am Bildschirm anschrauben.

A Die Schrauben nicht iiberdrehen.

38

‘ 14-04-281-933331.indb 38 4/28/2014 5:33:06 PM



4. Aufhangen des Fernsehers an die Wandplatte

M/

=

I=_=10)

SV

gfl-

=

=

—

D

[= <]

37

@ '.
!

L)

Den Bildschirm mit der daran befestigten VESA-Platte mit Hilfe eines Assistenten oder einer mechanischen
Hubeinrichtung anheben. Die obere Fingerschraube der VESA-Platte in den oberen Flansch des
Wandplattenarms einsetzen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die untere Schraube der VESA-Platte ins Innere der

unteren Offnung am Wandplattenarm passt.

An die horizontalen und vertikalen Kanten des Bildschirms eine Wasserwaage anlegen und die
Bildschirmstellung je nach Bedarf justieren.

Die untere Fingerschraube wieder an die VESA-Platte anschrauben (diese wurde im Schritt 1 entfernt). Beide

Fingerschrauben fest ziehen.
39

14-04-281-933331.indb 39 4/28/2014 5:33:07 PM



4 mm
InbusschlUssel

Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten Inbusschlissel, um die
Einstellschraube abhangig vom Gewicht des Bildschirms
zu lockern oder festzuziehen.

+15°

-15°

Passen Sie die Position oder Neigung an.

Wartung
* Stellen Sie in regelmaRigen Abstanden (mindestens alle drei Monate) sicher, dass die Klammer sicher

angebracht ist.
* Falls Sie Fragen haben, besuchen Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

TRIPP LITE ®

n” nce.

14-04-281 » 93-3331 RevB

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA « www.tripplite.com/support

14-04-281-933331.indb 40 4/28/2014 5:33:09 PM



